•	A	
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2	13	B
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2	2006)	
		DE4

10-17-2006



.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

IB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	ted States Pater and Tradental Conces	
RE:1Q3	3 322974 206 OCT 13 PM 2: 0	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the newnaddiess(es) below 103	
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
nilip G. Franklin	Name: Convergence Wireless, Inc.	
	Internal Address:	
ditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗾 No		
Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 3334 East Coast Highway, #224	
xecution Date(s) August 11, 2006	-	
Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Corona del Mar	
Joint Research Agreement	State: California	
Government Interest Assignment		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 92625	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo	
Application or patent number(s):	s document is being filed together with a new application.	
Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
	7,006,768	
Additional numbers a	attached? Yes V No	
-	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: William G. Lane	7 Total fee (37 CFR 1 21/h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00	
nternal Address: William G. Lane Inc. P.C.	\	
mornar Address. Timam S. Lane, me, 178.	<u> </u>	
Application or patent number(s):	B. Patent No.(s) 7,006,768 attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents	

9. Signature: 00000103 70067 10/16/2006 DBYRNE Signature Date 01 FC:8021 40.00 Mam G. Lane Total number of pages including cover

> Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Enclosed

8. Payment Information

a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers _

b. Deposit Account Number _

Authorized User Name

None required (government interest not affecting title)

Expiration Date

sheet, attachments, and documents:

City: Irvine

State: California

Email Address:

Phone Number: 949 585-0348

Fax Number: 949 585-0494

Street Address: 16485 Laguna Canyon Road, #250

Zip: 92618

Name of Person Signing

EXHIBIT A

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, PHILIP G. FRANKLIN, a U.S. citizen, residing in Anaheim, California (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), hereby conveys, transfers, and assigns to Convergence Wireless, Inc., a California corporation, having a place of business at 3334 East Coast Highway #224, Corona Del Mar, California 92625 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), his entire right, title, and interest in and to the following U.S. Patent ("Patent" herein):

U.S. Patent No. 7,006,768 issued February 28, 2006 ("Patent" herein) from Application Serial No. 08/997,570 filed December 23, 1997 ("Application" herein) for Method and Apparatus for the Zonal Transmission of Data Using Building Lighting Fixtures (Attorney Docket No. N006-1001-CPA)

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents does sell, assign, transfer unto Assignee, its successors-in-interest, all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent and the invention described therein in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including the right to file national and regional patent applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty and to claim ownership of same and the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention to the said Application and to said invention as described in the specification executed by Assignor and filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefore, the Patent, said invention and all applications for Letters Patent and all Letters Patents for all countries therefore to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term

{00213367.DOC; 1}1

00213367.DOC; 1

PATENT REEL: 018398 FRAME: 0865 for which Letters Patents are granted and any extensions thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made; and Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries, for litigation regarding the Patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to the said Patent, invention, and all applications for Letters Patents and all Letters Patents therefore for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States of America to Assignee.

In addition, Phil Franklin warrants that as of this date, he is the sole inventor of said invention and is the sole owner in fact and of record in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office of U.S. Patent No. 7,006,768 issued February 28, 2006 from Application Serial No. 08/997,570 filed December 23, 1997 for Method and Apparatus for the Zonal Transmission of Data Using Building Lighting Fixtures and no assignments of interest of any kind in and to the Patent, the Application or said invention has been made to any third party[s].

Dated: 1 Aug 2006	Riff
	Philip G. Franklin

{00213367.DOC; 1}2

00213367.DOC; 1

PATENT REEL: 018398 FRAME: 0866 personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public



{00213367.DOC; 1}3

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING under 37 CFR 1.8

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

on October 9, 2006

Date

Maureen Vieira

Maureen View

Typed or printed name of person signing Certificate

Re: U.S. Patent No. 7,006,768

Serial No. 08/997,570 Inventor: Philip G. Franklin

Attorney Docket No. N006-8001 (N006-1001-CPA)

PATENT REEL: 018398 FRAME: 0868

RECORDED: 10/13/2006